The main exposure in banking is interest rate risk. The equity market risk is relatively small and is based on the equity
securities position as reported under IFRS. The currency risk position is mainly a TRY risk position. Real estate risk is
not material. For the Insurance activities equity market risk is the most important. This risk is tempered by mitigating
strategies such as CPPI and put options (see section on risk mitigating strategies). The important real estate portfolio in
insurance is exposed to real estate risk. Currency risk stems partly from the participating interests in international
companies. Overall equity market and interest rate risks are the main risk factors for Fortis as a whole. Fortis benefits
from compensation between interest rate risk at banking and insurance (opposite sensitivities).

Earnings-at-risk
Earnings-at-risk measures the sensitivity of the future net income to hypothetical adverse changes in interest rates or
equity market prices. Earnings-at-risk assesses the impact of stress tests on the projected net income before tax. The
group finance and other holding activities of Fortis (General) are excluded from this table.

 Banking Insurance Fortis

+100bp (2.3%) (0.8%) (1.9%)

- 100bp 2.1%  0.8%  1.7%

shares -20% (0.0%) (2.6%) (0.8%)

Within the Banking activities, the interest margin in the earnings-at-risk simulation is calculated with a constant duration
of equity over the whole year. The sensitivity of the treasury and trading position is out of scope.

Within the Insurance activities, the puts and swaps have been excluded from this table (conservative assumption). The
impact of the equity market position on profit or loss is due to impairments and due to lower fees on unit-linked contracts.
The earnings sensitivities are calculated on the in-force portfolio at the end of 2006.

ALM risk – Risk mitigating strategies

[…]

mortality rates. An observed mortality rate decrease as compared to the mortality assumption used in the product pricing
is referred to as longevity risk, while increases are referred to as mortality risk. Unexpected increases in mortality rates
will lead to higher than expected claims for term products but lower claims for annuity products, while decreases in
mortality rates (longevity risk) will have the opposite impact.  Given the long-term nature of life business, unexpected
changes in lapse rates or on-going expenses can also have a significant impact.

Non-life Property & Casualty (P&C) business is exposed to insurance liability risk through the uncertainty concerning the
levels of claims relating to motor, fire and other damage to property, third-party liability and the other policies.  For
Accident & Health the uncertainty arises in connection with medical and related costs, disability rates and can also
include longevity risk where products pay out over the life-time of the policyholder such as workers’ compensation and
some disability policies.

The table below provides information on sensitivities to key insurance risks. The life sensitivities have been chosen to
align to those used in embedded value (EV) disclosures.

 Fortis Consolidated Financial Statements 2006 | 79

Impact on  Impact on

Life value at  value at

Sensitivities  31 December 2006 1) 31 December 2005 2)

Mortality rates -5% 45   75

Expenses -10% 319   210

Lapse rates -10% 105   ( 7 )

Impact on  Impact on

Non-Life pre-taxation profit at  pre-taxation profit at

Sensitivities  31 December 2006  31 December 2005

Expenses -10% 155   144

Incurred claims +5% ( 136 )  ( 127 )

1)  Valuation based on fair value methodology. See also ALM insurance section for information on the basic underlying principles of Fortis’s fair value methodology.
2)  Valuation based on traditional embedded value methodology as applied for 2005 EV disclosure.

Fortis manages insurance risks through a combination of its underwriting policy, pricing, provisioning and reinsurance
arrangements.

The risk management departments within each insurance business are responsible for evaluating and managing
insurance risks within the framework of policies and guidelines set at Fortis level. Insurance risk is managed together